
I believe that the documents you have requested above do not exist. On this basis I intend to 
refuse your requests under Section 24A(1) of the FOI Act which states:

Requests may be refused if documents cannot be found, do not exist or have not 
been received
Document lost or non - existent
(1) An agency or Minister may refuse a request for access to a document if:

(a) all reasonable steps have been taken to find the document; and
(b) the agency or Minister is satisfied that the document:

(i) is in the agency's or Minister's possession but cannot be found; 
or
(ii) does not exist.

Having regard to your request and the types of documents that may fall within the scope of your 
request I am satisfied that Creative Australia has undertaken reasonable searches in relation to 
your request and that Creative Australia does not hold any documents that fall within the scope 
of your request. I am satisfied that the searches conducted were thorough and all reasonable 
steps have been taken to locate any document relevant to your request.  

Your request is therefore refused under Section 24A(1) of the FOI Act.  

Review rights  



You are entitled to seek an internal review of these decisions under section 54 of the FOI Act. An 
application for internal review must be in writing and must be made within 30 calendar days of 
being notified of my decision(s). An application for internal review can be made to Tim Blackwell, 
Executive Director, Corporate Resources.

You may send correspondence to the below address:

Creative Australia
PO Box 576
Pyrmont NSW 2009

Or by email:

Alternatively, you may request that the Australian Information Commissioner (Information 
Commissioner) review the decision. You can also apply for an Information Commissioner review 
(IC review) after seeking an internal review.

You can apply for an IC review in writing, within 60 days of being notified of our decision.

You can find further information on this process at: http://www.oaic.gov.au/


